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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUJTS - N0VBER 1, 1950 - 

CREAMERY BU'PPER 
At the opening of business on November 1, 10 the 

stocks of creamar' butter on hand in Canada amounted to 64,781,000 lb. Cold 
Storage warehouses had in store 48,939,000 lb. while dairy factories hem 
15,352,000 lb. Butter in transit amounted to 490,000 lb. The summary total 
was lower than last year by 10,5 million pounds. The five year average of 
Noventer 1 stocks is 66.540,000 lb. The October 1950 "out -of -storage" movement 
was 5,4 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.6 million pounds 
last year. 

CHEESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 29,801,000 lb. consisting of 

29,045,000 lb. Canadian 414,000 lb. Imperted and 342,000 lb. In transit. The 
summary total was lower than last year by 16.4 mIllion pounds and showed an "out-of 
storage" movement of 4.4 million pounds. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODTS 
Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 

amounted to 24,420,000 lb. which was a decrease of 29.1 million pounds from last 
year. The apparent net "out -of -storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for 
October 1950 was 1.7 million pounds. The chief by-product skimniilk powier amounted 
to 5,036,000 lb. a decrease of 18.3 mIllion pounds from last year and a decrease of 
1.1 mIllion pounds from last month. Stocks of frozEn cream amctinted to 1,632,000 lb. 
on November 1, 1950. Ice Cream stocks amounted to 669,000 gallons as compared with 
746,000 gallons on October 1. 

)GS 
On November 1, 1950 there were 55,000 cases of cold storage e ggs  

repce.'ted 47,000 cases of freeh eggs and 5,000 cases of shell eggs In transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 8,801,000 lb. being 4.6 million pounds higher than the 1949 
figure. The net "out-cxf-stcrage" movement for October 10 was 1.2 million pounds 
as conared with a similar movement of 910,000 lb. during October 1949, 

DR33ED POULTRY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on November 1, 1950 was  

lower than last year by 4.6 million pounds. An "into-storage" movement of 3,0 
million pounds is shown for the month of October 1950. Chickens in stock amounted 
to 3,908,000 lb. fowl to 4,930,000 lb. and turkeys to 1,263,000 lb. not includix€ 
estimates. There were 225,000 lb, dreased poultry in transit on November 1, 1950. 



2, 	 STOCKS OF BUTTER 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Cana -NOV3ER 1 1950 

NO' 	1, 1950 October 1, 1950 November 1, 
PRLThIINARY 	Ftevised 	1949 

- :r1ous and 	pounds 	- 

CANADA 	TOTAL - 64, 781  70,133 75,233 
IN 	X)LD SPORACS 48,939 52,278 57,688 
IN DAY FAcrORIs 15,352 16,7 7 0 17,245 
IN TRANSIT  490 350 - 	 - 

Prince &dwardIs1ar 	TYAL 412 436 672 
In Cold Storages 417 
In Dairy Factories 412 436 255 

Nova Scotia 	TOTAL 	555 	582  
In Cold Storages 	 360 	360 	1,162 
In Dairy FactorIes 	 195 	222 	344 

New Brunswick 	T0I'AL 	- 	2,033 	2,052 	21743 
In Cold Storages 	 1,501 	1,5 	1,979 
In Dairy Factories 	 532 	467 	764 

uebec 	TOTAL 	22,433 	24,219 	272228 
In Cold Stores 	 191298 	20,644 	23923 
In Dairy Factories 	 3,135 	3,5?5 	3,305 

Ontario 	TOTAL 	12,486 	13,026 	18,060 
In Cold Storages 	 7,412 	7,893 	12,762 
In Dairy Factories 	 5,074 	5,133 	5,298 

Manitoba 	TOTAL 	12,470 	l3,53 	_i1,864 
In Cold Storages 	 1,491 	12,519 	10,302 
In Dairy Fa3tOrIes 	 979 	1,020 	1,562 

Saskatchewan 	TOTAL 	 3,874 	 486 	4 359 
In Cold Storapes 	 1,089 	 1,196 	1,423 
In Dairy Factories 	2,785 	3,390 	2,936 

Pdb erta 	TOTAL 	8,226 	B R 627 	6,722 
In Cold Storages 	 6,332 	 6,512 	4,331 
in Dairy Factories 	 1,894 	 2,115 	2,391 

802 British Columbia 	TOTAL 	1, 	1,901 	1 1 779 
In Cold Stor 	 1,456 	 1,569 	1,389 
In Dairy Factories 	 346 	 412 	390 

5 year average 1945-49 
	

66,540 

DAIRY B'R 
	

lb 	784 	 886 	1,031 
?JH4'Y BUTTER 
	

1b, 	121,000 	180,000 	216,000 

Less than three firais reportInr this iteii. The uig'es therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories, 



STOCKS OF CHEESE 
	

3. 

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - NOV&BER 1 1950 

N0VEMBR 1, 1950 Oct. 1, 15O November 1, 
PRiLIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 - thousand pounds - 

CAMDA TOTAL 	29 , 801 34178 L 4 9 174 	L 
IN COLD STORAGES 25,928 29,3ea 40,120 
IN DAIRY FACTORLS 3,117 4,960 5,771 
IM1oRrE1) 414 485 55 
IN ThNSIT 	- _ - - 	380 - 228 - 
Prince.dwardIsland TOTAL 	92 127 122 
In Cold Storages 1 78 
In Dairy Factories 92 12" 44 

NovaScotia TOTAL 81 47 108 
In Cold Storages 81 47 108 

Newbrunswick TOTAL 432 499 331 
In Cold Storages 370 448 305 
In Dairy Factories 62 51 26 

)ueboc TOTAL 16,039 18,648 25,766 
In Cold Storages 15,604 17,717 24,715 
In Dairy Factories 435 931 1,051 

Ontario TOTAL_ 9,641 10,622 16,360 
In Cold Storages 7,653 7,415 12,404 
In Dairy Factories 1,988 3,207 3,956 

Aan1toba TOIL 667 839 845 
In Cold Storar!es 628 771 799 
In Daixy Factories 39 68 46 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 239 - 331 331 
In Cold Storages 71 113 97 
In Dairy Factories 168 218 234 

Alberta TOTAL 1,359 1 , 590 1,586 
In Cold Storages 1,039 1,258 1,201 
In D5 iry Factories 320 332 385 

britishColumbia TOTAL 495 610 442 
In Cold Storages 482 584 413 
InDairyFactorIes 13 26 - 29 , 	DABY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 7,398 14,155 

INJLUDE) - 
Less than throo firs reporting this item. T}ie fig i'es therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 



40 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN 
COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY 1'ACTORIE3 IN CANADA - NOVEMBER 1, 1950 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	 NOVEMBER 1, 1950 October 1, 1950 November 1, 
(or Mix equivalent) 	PRElIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 	 669 	746 

4 4 
N 0 3 0  14 22 
N. B. 70 13 	not 
Quebec 155 172 
Ontario 272 319 	available 
Manitoba 33 40 
Saskatchewan 34 55 
Alberta 42 51 
British Columbia 45 70 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CRE 
(in pounds of cream) 

thousand pounds 

Quebec 920 897 866 

Ontario 710 686 637 

Other Provinces 2 2 	- 6 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 1,632 1,585 1,509 



STOCKS OF C0NCPRATED MILK IN COlD STORAQ, WAREHOUSES 	 5. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CADA 0IED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTiEBRS - NOV. 1/50 

With comparative figures for last year and last month 

NOVMB1R 1, 1950 October]., 1950 Novanber 1, 
PRILIMINARY 	Revised 	1949 

 -thous aid pounds - 

CONCNTRAPED WHOLE MILK 

ond1Re 	Whole Milk 	 11050 , 	1,089  
OoMad Whole Milk (case) 	 531 	 475 	 649 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 	 519 , 	614 	 470 
vaporated Whole Milk 	 24,420 ,L 	26,154 	53,549 

10 Milk Pder 	 E.624 } 	2,384 	 2,846 
Spray Process 	 2,343 , 	2,096 	 2,440 
Roller Process 	 281 	 288 	 406 

CONCTRATED MUJ( Ft-PRODUCTS 

cia Mjlk 	 916 	_810 	 846 
Skim Milk: 	Condensed 	 254 	 226 	 3 

vaporated 	 662 	 584 	 534 

Skixanilk Powder 	 5,036 , 	6446 	23,295 

Human food: 
Spray Process 	 3,456 , 	4,079 	7,5*1 
Roller Process in Bags, 	 56 	 114 	 205 
Roller Process in k3bls, 	1,406 , 	1,672 	15,499 

Animal Feed 	 118 	 281 	 270 

Buttermilk Powder 	 728 ,' 	784 	 984 
Casejn 	 199 	 356 	 804 

T There were also on hand 10,822,000 lb • of ZvapozetedWhooMt lk in the hands 
of wl1esa1ers, but not inc14ed here. 

, Estimates inclined in these rigures are as follows: Caidaised Whole Milk 
(bulk) 40,000 lb. Evaporated Whole  Milk 450,000 lb. Whole Milk Powder, 
Spray Process 250,000 lb. Skixiinilk Powder 3nay ProOess 50,000 lb. Roller 
Process In Bbls, 40,000 lb. AIma1 Feed 25,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 50,000 lb. 



6 • 	EGGS IN COU) STORAGES AND DAIRY FAYLDRIiS IN CANADA - NOVa-IBhR 1, 1050 

With Comparative Figures for last year and for last nonth 

COlD STORAGE FRESH  

Nov. 	1, NOV. 1, Oct. 	1, Ncv. 	1, NOV. 	1, Oct. 	1, 
1950 1950 1949 1950 1050 1949 

PRELIMThARY 	Rev is ad PRELIMINART Revised 

- 	thousand cases - - 	thousand 	cases 

2ADA 55 , 188 9 47 64 28 
Maritirnes - - - 1 2 2 
Q.bec 5 6 2 5 6 6 
Ontario 10 61 7 16 14 13 
Manitoba 8 46 - 15 28 2 
Saskatchewan 14 26 - 2 3 1 
Alberta 12 39 - 4 8 2 
Br. 	Columbia 5 10 - 3 3 2 

0ZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

Novemberl, NOE1II3ER 1, 1950 0cbbe1, 
PRELIMINARY 1960 1949 

Revised 

WHOLE 	YOLK 	HITS TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 6 4 1121 	969 	1,720 / 	8,801 ' 	9,971 4,158 
Maritirnes 168 16 	63 247 276 243 
Quebec 1,148 382 	543 2,073 2,409 950 
Ontario 2,113 246 	376 2,734 3,395 1,561 
Manitoba 1,8 235 	658 1,951 2,10C) 894 

katchowan 314 - 	8 322 570 94 
Alberta 782 19 	40 841 831 194 
iir, Columbia - 354 2 	12 368 390 222 

- 000 cases - 

EGO SUMY 

Shell Eggs 
In Transit (paso 13) 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

TOTAL 

NOV.lB1R 1, 1950 	Octc*er 1, 1950 Nv. 1, 
PLIIINARY Revised 1949 

102 252 37 
5 3 

229 259 108 

336 514 164 

/ These figures include estimates of 1,000 cases of Co]i Store Zegs,I0W eae8 
Fresh iggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole 175,000 lb. Yolk 70,000 lb. and Whites 
20,000 lb. for firms failing to report on tlnm. These estintes are not included 
in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PR0Pt7TS INgcrrIEs - NOVEMBER 1 1950 	7. 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUthR 	CHEESE 	- EGGS - (000 cases 	- 
Creame 	(000 lb.) Cheddar (ow lb.) 	Cold St ore 	F8h 
NOV. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	NOV. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	NOV. 1, 	Nov. 1 	NOV. 1, 
1950 	1949 - 1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 - 	1950 

quebec 3,486 3,718 168 93 - - 	 1 
Montreal 15,711 20,175 15,448 24,626 5 2 	4 
Toronto 6,283 11,171 1,569 1,812 - - 	 9 
Winnipeg 11,985 10,585 634 808 8 - 	 15 
Regina 800 1,147 22 71 ( 	 8 - 	 1 
Saskatoon 431 385 62 86 ( - 	 - 

.idmonton 5,019 3,699 466 707 8 - 	 3 
Calgary 1,731 1,390 618 537 3 - 	 1 
Vancouver ,t 1,507 - 	 1,453 411 357 5 - 	 3 

TOTAL 	46,953 	53,923 19,398 	29,097 37 2 37 
Oct. 	1, 1950 
revisj - 	 49,904 21,375 105 50 

- FROM EGGS - (000 lb.) 
- 

- NOVEMBER 1, 1950 - Nov. 1, 
WHOLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL 1949 

TOTAL 

quebec 204 21 10 235 150 
Montreal 644 361 531 1,536 792 
Toronto 1,449 168 320 1,937 878 
Winnipeg 1,058 235 658 1,951 894 
Regina 88 

- ( 	 6 	( 127 48 
Saskatoon 33 - ( 	 C 24 
Edmonton 570 7 34 611 81 
Calgary 168 12 6 186 113 
Vancouver , 348 2 10 360 209 	- 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4,562 - 806 1k575 6 1 943 3,189 
Oct. 1, 1950 
(revised) - 	-- 4,877 -- 896 1,763 7 2 536_ 

Note: 	Of the preliminary totals for Canada at November 1, 1950 the above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 73. 	Cheese 66.84 	Shell Eggs 72.$ Frozen Eggs 78.94 

/ including New Westminster. 



B. 	 DRiSSED POULTRY - 

ST0J}3 IN JOLD STORAGES, KILLING PLANTS 

Yith oraparutive Figures 

NOV&f3R 1, Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	1OVY3 	1, Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, 
1950 	1950 	1949 	 10 	1950 	1949 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	 PRELIMINj..RY Revised 

- thousund pounds - 	 - thusnd pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BRO ILERS 

CANPDA 	12,133 , 	9,251 	16,809 	 102 	302 	439 

lvlaritimes 549 390 624 3 4 4 
Qi.beo 3,086 3,05 3,844 37 179 259 
Ontario 4,161 3,312 5,9C5 35 69 81 
Manitoba 1,384 1,005 3,081 10 12 27 
Saskotohewan 279 215 1,324 - (x) - 

Alberta 782 649 1,375 9 28 38 
r. Co1urbia 522  626 656 8  10 30 

OHICJcENS FOWL - 

JANADA 3,908 2 9 055 6,258 4,930 3,928 8,572 

Marltimes 308 194 392 157 117 174 
Q.uebec 1,707 1,442 1,979 803 786 1,133 
Ontario 1,110 641 1 1 792 2,560 2,096 3,699 
Manitoba 444 347 990 672 299 1,843 
Saskatchewan 122 70 526 125 104 625 
Alberta 150 153 424 460 330 300 
Br, Columbia - 	 67 108 155 153 196 - 298 

IRKS 

CANADA 107 157 174 31 47 12 

Maritimes 1 2 2 3 3 4 
Q,uebec 80 110 77 5 5 1 
Ontirio 6 24 74 9 21 1 
Manitoba 7 8 3 10 11 
Saskatchewan - - 1 - 1 1 
Alberta 4 1 8 4 5 3 
Br. Columbia 9 12 9 1 2 
(x) 	Less than throe firms reportingthis item. The 	fic-ures therefore cannot be 

shown separately but are incluled in "Unclassif ied". 



NOVEM8SR 1, 1950 	 9. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last rnciith 

- 	 NOVJiH3iR1, Oct. 1, 	Nov. 1, NOVSMBiR 1, Oct. 	1, 	Nov. 	i t  
1950 1950 	1949 1950 1950 	1949 

PRELIMINARY kiev is ad PR1Ir1INARY iev is ad 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS UNCLASS IFI Si) 

CANADA 1,263 1,635 1,085 422 227 269 

Maritines 62 64 44 15 6 4 
uehec 404 511 332 50 21 53 
Ont;io 181 317 147 260 144 111 
Manitoba 187 298 169 54 30 49 
Saskatchewan 27 36 153 5 4 18 
AJberta 154 131 93 1 1 9 
Br. Columbia - 248 278 147 37 21 15 

POULTRY SUIRIARY  

November 1, 1950 	October 1, 1950 	Jovnbor 1, 
rrELmIINARY 	Itevised 	1949 

- thousand pounds - 

Conedlan 	(as above) 12,133 9,251 16,809 
IN TNANJIT (peje 13) 225 ioo 150 
TOTAL 12,358 9,351 16,959 

, These figures include an estinte of 1,370,00) lb. fcr firna tailing to report 
on time. 
These estimates are not included in the various oiassi.fications or in the specific 
Prov inc as. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN NINE 

With Comparative Figures for last year and 

NOVEM1R 1, 	N9vember 1, 	NE21T3R 1, 	lovber 1, 
1950 	199 	10 	 1949 

PR1IMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TAL 	 13ROILi'RS 

Qbec 234 415 (x) 12 

Montreal 2,661 2,860 24 

Toronto 2,913 3,822 21 49 

Winnipeg 1,366 3,056 10 26 

Regina & Saskatoon 93 599 - 

Edmon ton 509 896 - 15 

Calgary 255 457 9 23 

Vancouver , 378 568 7 24 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 8,874 # 12,673 71 
October 1. 1950 (revised) 7 ) 119 143 

CFICKIN3 FO1L 

.tsbec 125 244 82 140 

Mcntreal 1,473 1,487 676 903 

Toronto 643 903 2,116 2,710 

V1nipeg 437 980 664 1,830 

Regina & S3skaoon 47 260 38 256 

Edmont an 92 289 330 517 

Calgary 51 124 120 272 

Vancouver ,' 56 132 - 121 - 	261 

TOTJL 9 CITIES 2,924 4,419 4,147 6,889 
October 1, 1950 (revised.) - 2287 3,066 
# 	This total includes an estinte of 463,000 lb. for flrns falling to report on tine. 

This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the specific 
cities. 

, 	Inc1lng New Iestminster. 



CITIES OF CANADA - NOVEMBER 1, 1950 	 11. 

Comparative Totals for last xionth 

NOVEMBER 1, 	Novnber 1, 	NOVEMBER 1, Novnber 1 0  
1950 	 1949 	 1950 	1949 

PRFIL IMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

uebec (x) 3 - 	 1 

Montreal 78 73 4 	 - 

Torcrito 2 68 8 	 1 

Winnipeg 7 3 10 	 - 

Regina & Saskatocn - - - 	 1 

Jdmonton - 1 1 	 2 

Calgary 6 tXJ 2 

Vancouver 8 5 2 

TOTAL 9 CIrIZS, 98 159 23 9 
October 1, 1950 (revised) 147 - 37 

TURKEYS UNCLASS imo 
uebec 17 14 10 

Montreal 362 282 44 32 

Toronto ioe 88 15 3 

Winnipeg 184 168 54 49 

Regina & Saskon 3 65 5 17 

dinonton 86 69 3 

Calgary 68 24 6 

Vancouver ,L 149 129 15 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 977 839 169 126 
October 1. 1950 	(revised) 1,365 - 74 

Including New Westrninstor. 

(x) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefe cannot be aho* 
separately but are inclued in 'Unc1a88if1ed". 



12. 	 .i.' 

BUIYr, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figures 

NOVEMBER 1, 1950 October 1, 1950 Noventer 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	 1949 

IN TRANS rr 	 BUTTZR 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 
490 1,085 350 

Quebec - 	 35 105 - 

Ontario 350 525 140 
Manitoba 70 105 35 
Saskatchewan - 35 - 

Alberta - 140 35 
ar it I sh Columbi a - 	 35 175 	- 140 

At .kr1ncipa1 Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 35 	35 	- 
Toronto 	 140 	35 	35 
WInn1p 	 - 	- 	35 
Vancouver 	 - 	10 	- 	- 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

- thou sand pounds - 

CANADA 	 342 	380 	228 

Maritime Provinces - - 38 
Quebec 114 38 - 

Ontario 38 76 38 
ManItoba 38 76 114 
Saskatchewan - 76 - 

Alberta 38 76 38 
British Columbia 114 38 - 

At Principal. Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 114 	38 	- 
Toronto 	 - 	38 	- 
Wiinipeg 	 - 	38 	- 

, Figures for "Terminals" Included with "In Transit". 



NOVBER ll950 
	

13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

NOVEMBER 1, 1960 October 1, 1950 November 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	 1949 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

eases 	oases 	cases 

CANADA 	 5,400 	3,0CC 	18,600 

quebec 	 - 	- 	9,000 - 
Ontario 	 600 	1,200 	9,000 
Manitoba 	 1,200 	- 	600 
Saskatchewan 	 1,200 	- 	- 
Alberta 	 1,200 	- 	- 
British Columbia 	 1200 	1 1 800 	- 

At Principal Railway Perminals 

Montreal 	 - 	- 	8 9400 
Toronto 	 - 	600 	- 
Vencouver 	 600 	- 	- 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 225 	100 	150 

uebeo 50 25 - 

Ontario 125 25 25 
Manitoba 25 25 75 
Saskatchewan 25 - - 

Alberta - - 25 
British Columbia - 25 25 

At Principal Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 25 	- 	- 
Toronto 	 100 	- 	25 
Winnipeg 	 25 	- 	75 

Figures for "Terminals" incliied with "In Transit". 

Average Net 1eights per Carloads 
Dome st Ic 
Export 

These average weits are in accordance 

Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb. lb. cases lb. 
35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
44,800 38,000 600 25,000 
with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 

600- 9-11-50, 
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